
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

—
RECORD NO. 101956
—

MARIA R. JIMENEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

V.

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

—
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL
—

Thomas D. Domonoske (VSB No. 35434)
461 Lee Avenue
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802
(540) 442-7706
tomdomonoske@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amici
National Association of Consumer Advocates,
Virginia Poverty Law Center,
National Consumer Law Center
Housing Opportunities Made Equal, and
Virginia Interfaith Center for Public Policy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Assignment of Error	2
Questions Presented	2
Statement of the Nature of the Case and Material Proceedings.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. AS ORGANIZATIONS COMMITTED TO HELPING CONSUMERS FROM UNLAWFUL PRACTICES, <i>AMICI</i> HAVE DEVELOPED SPECIAL EXPERTISE IN CREDIT MATTERS AND ARE ACTIVELY ENGAGED IN SOLVING THE FORECLOSURE CRISIS.....	9
II. TO ENSURE THAT BORROWERS ARE GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO BRING DISPUTES INTO THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM, THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED AND MS. JIMENEZ ALLOWED TO PROVE HER CLAIMS AGAINST CITIBANK AND EQUITY.....	15
A. The complaint properly alleges an action for declaratory judgment because it alleges that Ms. Jimenez owes no money to Citibank and Citibank is seeking to foreclose on her home.....	15
B. The complaint properly alleges a quiet title action because it alleges that a Deed of Substitute Trustee has been recorded regarding Ms. Jimenez’s property and that this deed is invalid.. ..	22

C. Because of the absence of evidence that the “allonge” was affixed to the note, the allegations about the existence of a purported allonge assigned in blank provide no basis to dismiss either claim.....	29
Conclusion and Relief Sought.....	31
Certificate of Service.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</u> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).	21
<u>Nicholas Bernardo v. National City Real Estate Serv.</u> , No. 10- 1803 (4th Cir. 2010- decision pending).....	13
<u>Schafer v. Citibank, N.A.</u> , No. 10-2043, (4th Cir. 2010- decision pending)	13

STATE CASES

<u>Becker v. National Bank and Trust Co.</u> , 222 Va. 721, 284 S.E.2d 793 (1981)	29-30
<u>Beeren & Barry Investments, LLC v. AHC</u> , 277 Va. 32, 671 S.E.2d 147 (2009)	23-24
<u>Bell v. Saunders</u> , 278 Va. 49, 677 S.E.2d 39 (2009)	18
<u>Cupp v. Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County</u> , 227 Va. 580, 318 S.E.2d 407 (1984)	18-19
<u>Dodge v. Randolph-Macon Woman's College</u> , 276 Va. 1, 661 S.E.2d 801 (2008).	15
<u>Kaltman v. All American Pest Control</u> , Virginia Supreme Court, decided March 4, 2011, Record No. 092541	7, 15
<u>Little v. Ward</u> , 250 Va. 3, 458 S.E.2d 586 (1995)	24
<u>Neff v. Ryman</u> , 100 Va. 521, 42 S.E. 314 (1902).	24
<u>River Heights Assoc. Partnership v. Batten</u> , 267 Va. 262, 591 S.E.2d 683 (2004)	19

<u>Tronfeld v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 272 Va. 709, 636 S.E.2d 447 (2006)	15
<u>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Randolph</u> , 255 Va. 342, 497 S.E.2d 744 (1998)	19-20

STATE STATUTES

Va. Code § 8.01-184.....	16-20
Va. Code § 8.01-188.....	20
Va. Code § 8.01-191.....	17
Va. Code § 8.3A-203	22
Va. Code § 8.3A-204(a).....	29
Va. Code § 55-59(9)	13, 25

TREATISES AND OTHER SOURCES

Statement by Elizabeth A. Duke to the Subcommittee on Housing and Community Opportunity of the Committee on Financial Services, United States House of Representatives, November 18, 2010, http://financialservices.house.gov/Media/file/hearings/111/Duke 111810.pdf	21
Testimony on John Walsh before the Subcommittee on Housing and Community Opportunity of the Committee on Financial Services, U.S. House of Representatives, http://financialservices.house.gov/Media/file/hearings/111/ Walsh111810.pdf	28-29
Virginia Practice Series, “ <u>Real Estate Closings</u> ” Vol I, 2009- 2010, § 3:11.....	26-27

Virginia Lawyers Practice Handbook, “ <u>Real Estate Transactions in Virginia</u> ” Vol I, 2 nd ed., § 5.806, Foreclosure Sales, Kessler and Richmond, Virginia CLE Publications.....	25
“Out of Maine, a Foreclosure Freeze,” by David Streitfield, <i>New York Times</i> , October 14, 2010, http://www.nytimes.com/2010/10/15/business/15maine.html	14
“Witness: Signatures Were Faked at Foreclosure Firm,” by Mike Schneider and Tamara Lush, <i>Associated Press</i> , October 18, 2010, http://hosted.ap.org/dynamic/stories/U/US_FORECLOSURES_LAW_FIRM?SITE=INEVA&SECTION=HOME&TEMPLATE=DEFAULT	14
“Bank of America, JP Morgan Get Texas Subpoenas on Foreclosures,” by Margaret Cronin Fisk, <i>BusinessWeek</i> , October 26, 2010, available at http://www.businessweek.com/news/2010-10-26/bank-of-america-jpmorgan-get-texas-subpoenas-on-foreclosures.html	14
“Cuccinelli to Join Foreclosure Probe,” by Carol Hazard, <i>Richmond Times-Dispatch</i> , October 14, 2010, available at http://www2.timesdispatch.com/business/2010/oct/14/b-mort14-ar-561875/	14
Deposition of Gregory N. Allen, January 13, 2010, in <u>Krista Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group</u> , Case No. 09-CV-00149-JCC, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, http://stopforeclosurefraud.com/2010/12/18/full-deposition-transcript-of-lps-greg-allen-mers-is-alive/	27
Lender Processing Services, Inc., home page http://www.lpsvcs.com/Pages/default.aspx	27
60 Minutes episode, April 3, 2011, http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=00b9Awyf5bQ&feature	28
